

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2017

ANSWERED ON 09.12.2021


POWER SUPPLY IN SMALL VILLAGES


†2017. SHRI UDAY PRATAP SINGH:


 Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government has received proposals from the State of Madhya Pradesh regarding power supply in small villages and hamlets;


(b) if so, the details along with the present status thereof;


(c) if not, the schemes of the Government in this regard;


(d) the target fixed and achieved at present under each and every scheme launched by the Union Government to provide electricity to farmers of each villages and households in the country including Madhya Pradesh during the last three years and the current year; and


(e) the funds allocated and utilised under the said schemes during the said

Period?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY


(SHRI  R.K. SINGH)


(a) to (e) : Supply/distribution of electricity to consumers is undertaken by the respective State Governments and/or State Power Utilities. All the States and Union Territories (UTs) including Madhya Pradesh have signed MoUs with the Central Government to ensure 24x7 power supply to all households, industrial

& commercial consumers and adequate supply of power to agricultural consumers w.e.f. 1st April 2019 onwards. Government of India assists the States through its various schemes including Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY), Integrated Power Distribution Scheme (IPDS) and Ujjwal Discom Assurance Yojana (UDAY) to enable them to achieve the objective of providing uninterrupted power supply to all households.


………2.
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Under Saubhagya scheme, as on 31.03.2021 all the States have reported 100% electrification of all the willing un-electrified households, identified before 31.03.2019. As reported by the States, 2.817 crore households have been electrified upto 31.03.2021 since the launch of Saubhagya. The State/UT-wise details of household electrification including Madhya Pradesh are at Annexure-I.


Under DDUGJY, Saubhagya and IPDS, funds are released against the sanctioned projects in installments based on the utilisation of amount released earlier and fulfillment of stipulated conditions. Total Grant of Rs.28,176 crore, Rs.4,193 crore and Rs.16,153 crore have been disbursed to the States during the last three years and current year (up to November,2021) under DDUGJY, Saubhagya and IPDS, respectively. The State-wise details are given at Annexure-II, Annexure-III and Annexure-IV respectively.


Saubhagya scheme was closed on 31.3.2019. The State of Madhya

Pradesh reported 100% electrification of all the willing un-electrified households in the State as on 31.3.2019. Further, the State of Madhya Pradesh has informed that 2,82,514 un-electrified households have been identified post

31.3.2019.


In August, 2021, the average availability of power in the rural areas was 21.09 hours, and in urban areas it was 23.41 hours. The State-wise details of power supply in the rural areas and urban areas including Madhya Pradesh, for the last three years and current year is at Annexure-V.


***********


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2017 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 09.12.2021

**************


STATE/UT-WISE ELECTRIFICATION OF HOUSEHOLDS SINCE LAUNCH OF SAUBHAGYA

SCHEME

Sl. No. Name of the

States/UTs

No of Households

electrified from

11.10.2017 to

31.03.2019

No of Households

electrified from

01.04.2019 to

31.03.2021

Total HHs

electrified as on

31.03.2021

1 Andhra Pradesh 1,81,930  1,81,930

2 Arunachal

Pradesh

47,089  47,089

3 Assam 17,45,149 2,00,000 19,45,149

4 Bihar 32,59,041  32,59,041

5 Chhattisgarh 7,49,397 40,394 7,89,791

6 Gujarat 41,317  41,317

7 Haryana 54,681  54,681

8 Himachal Pradesh 12,891  12,891

9 Jammu &

Kashmir

3,77,045  3,77,045

10 Jharkhand 15,30,708 2,00,000 17,30,708

11 Karnataka 3,56,974 26,824 3,83,798

12 Ladakh 10,456  10,456

13 Madhya Pradesh 19,84,264  19,84,264

14 Maharashtra 15,17,922  15,17,922

15 Manipur 1,02,748 5,367 1,08,115

16 Meghalaya 1,99,839  1,99,839

17 Mizoram 27,970  27,970

18 Nagaland 1,32,507  1,32,507

19 Odisha 24,52,444  24,52,444

20 Puducherry 912  912

21 Punjab 3,477  3,477

22 Rajasthan 18,62,736 2,12,786 20,75,522

23 Sikkim 14,900  14,900

24 Tamil Nadu 2,170  2,170

25 Telangana 5,15,084  5,15,084

26 Tripura 1,39,090  1,39,090

27 Uttar Pradesh 79,80,568 12,00,003 91,80,571

28 Uttarakhand 2,48,751  2,48,751

29 West Bengal 7,32,290  7,32,290

Total 262,84,350 18,85,374 281,69,724


************


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 2017 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 09.12.2021

**************


STATE-WISE AND YEAR-WISE DETAILS OF FUNDS RELEASED AND SPENT DURING THE LAST

THREE YEARS AND THE CURRENT YEAR UNDER DDUGJY (INCLUDING RE & ADDITIONAL INFRA)

I.E. 2018-19 TO 2021-22 (UP TO 30.11.2021)

Rs. in crore

Sl.

No
States/UTs

2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021

2021-2022

(up to

30.11.2021)

 Total Total

Grant

utilised  Grant

Released

 Grant

Released

 Grant

Released

 Grant

Released

 Grant

Released*

1 Andhra Pradesh 177 8 8 - 194 194

2 Arunachal Pradesh 160 37 32 - 228 216

3 Assam 1,082 661 416 31 2,190 1,959

4 Bihar 2,412 682 830 430 4,354 4,249

5 Chhattisgarh 79 58 54 20 211 174

6 Gujarat 181 - 13 29 222 193

7 Haryana 22 50 5 37 114 114

8 Himachal Pradesh 15 40 37 - 92 71

9 Jammu & Kashmir 527 65 35 - 627 454

10 Jharkhand 1,362 610 355 1 2,328 2,322

11 Karnataka 451 283 13 5 752 750

12 Kerala 57 8 - - 65 65

13 Ladakh 15 24 - - 39 23

14 Madhya Pradesh 952 375 278 111 1,715 1,715

15 Maharashtra 482 225 158 11 876 876

16 Manipur 41 46 50 15 151 118

17 Meghalaya 155 165 61 - 380 359

18 Mizoram 35 16 5 5 61 55

19 Nagaland 55 24 11 - 90 72

20 Odisha 1,369 330 122 27 1,848 1,600

21 Punjab 42 115 16 - 173 173

22 Rajasthan 1,246 273 116 50 1,686 1,684

23 Sikkim 21 9 28 - 58 58

24 Tamil Nadu 244 56 - - 300 300

25 Telangana 61 74 - 32 167 167

26 Tripura 112 47 48 51 259 234

27 Uttar Pradesh 3,560 946 1,661 492 6,660 6,439

28 Uttarakhand 270 269 5 - 543 503

29 West Bengal 1,281 261 149 77 1,768 1,689

30 Goa 3 7 - - 10 10

31 D&N  Haveli 1 - - 2 2 1

32 Puducherry 0 5 3 - 9 8

33
Andaman & Nicobar

Islands
- - 2 3 5 5

   Grant Total 16469 5767 4511 1429 28176 26,849

Note: * Under DDUGJY the grant is released against the sanctioned projects including the projects sanctioned

prior to 2018-19


**************


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2017 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 09.12.2021

**************


STATE/UT-WISE AND YEAR-WISE DETAILS OF FUNDS RELEASED AND SPENT DURING THE LAST

THREE YEARS AND THE CURRENT YEAR UNDER SAUBHAGYA I.E. 2018-19 TO 2021-22 (AS

ON30.11.2021)

RS. IN CRORE

SI.

No.

State/UTs 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22

(As on

30.11.2021)

Total Funds

Utilised

by the

States Grant

Released

Grant

Released

Grant

Released

Grant

Released

Grant

Released

1 Arunachal Pradesh 139 14 - - 153 153

2 Assam 403 121 118 - 642 642

3 Bihar 199 136 17 - 352 352

4 Chhattisgarh 219 32 42 38 331 331

5 Haryana - 3 - - 3 3

6 Himachal Pradesh 1 3 - - 4 4

7 Jammu& Kashmir 45 - - - 45 29

8 Jharkhand 83 4 60 - 147 147

9 Karnataka - 40 - 0 40 40

10 Kerala - 26 13 12 51 51

11 Ladakh 6 - - - 6 6

12 Madhya Pradesh 147 - 6 89 242 242

13 Maharashtra 140 43 - 19 202 202

14 Manipur 35 33 12 - 80 80

15 Meghalaya 98 88 1 - 187 187

16 Mizoram 35 - 6 0 41 41

17 Nagaland 34 - - 9 43 43

18 Odisha 168 - - - 168 168

19 Punjab - - 0 0 1 1

20 Rajasthan 103 76 101 26 306 306

21 Sikkim - 1 1 0 2 2

22 Telangana - 15 - 1 17 17

23 Tripura 237 8 0 15 260 260

24 Uttar Pradesh 523 26 52 117 717 717

25 Uttarakhand 22 7 1 - 30 30

26 West Bengal 73 20 16 13 123 123

 Total 2,709 696 448 340 4,193 4,176


***************


ANNEXURE-IV


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2017 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 09.12.2021

**************
STATE/UT-WISE AND YEAR-WISE DETAILS OF FUNDS RELEASED AND SPENT DURING THE LAST THREE

YEARS AND THE CURRENT YEAR UNDER IPDS, I.E. 2018-19 TO 2021-22 (AS ON 30.11.2021)

Sl.

No.
State/ UT

2018-2019 2019-2020 2020-2021
2021-2022

(as on 30.11.2021)
Total

Funds

Utilised

by the

States

Grant

Released

Grant

Released

Grant

Released

Grant Released Grant

Released

1 A&N Islands - - 2 6 10 3

2 AP 18 29 101 23 501 501

3 Arunachal - 15 56 8 8 85

4 Assam - 273 75 8 509 490

5 Bihar 18 624 315 114 1,427 1,427

6 Chhattisgarh 1 23 169 22 284 247

7 Delhi 33 - 57 - 90 90

8 Goa 0 11 13 17 44 20

9 Gujarat 120 112 84 - 650 644

10 Haryana 30 42 72 2 182 182

11 HP 21 60 18 17 127 114

12 J&K/ Ladakh - 58 228 16 341 316

13 Jharkhand 160 - 75 - 367 306

14 Karnataka 350 49 91 49 737 693

15 Kerala 0 19 225 27 379 375

16 Maharashtra 81 740 110 11 1,299 1,298

17 Manipur 64 - - - 96 88

18 Meghalaya 9 1 29 11 55 45

19 Mizoram 3 5 5 49 74 51

20 Madhya Pradesh 123 364 202 47 914 845

21 Nagaland 8 74 - 3 95 95

22 Odisha 247 128 22 9 590 558

23 Puducherry 4 - 5 - 9 9

24 Punjab 20 120 42 5 236 196

25 Rajasthan - 417 96 41 782 782

26 Sikkim 9 15 - 67 92 42

27 Tamil Nadu 24 596 27 84 1,010 1,010

28 Telangana 223 11 56 46 446 446

29 Tripura 6 24 85 5 134 134

30 UP 1,008 111 303 119 2,893 2,797

31 Uttarakhand 87 73 224 44 477 450

32 West Bengal 45 607 422 2 1,573 1,564

  Total 2,713 4,600 3,210 852 16,513 15,902


**********


ANNEXURE-V


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 2017 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 09.12.2021

**************


STATE-WISE AVERAGE DURATION OF POWER SUPPLY IN A DAY IN RURAL AND URBAN AREAS DURING LAST

THREE YEARS AND THE CURRENT YEAR (UPTO AUGUST, 2021)

Sl.

No.

States/UTs Name 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21

2021-22

(upto August 21)

RURAL URBAN RURAL URBAN RURAL URBAN RURAL URBAN

 1 Andhra Pradesh 22:07 23:58 23:38 23:55 23:40 23:54 23:39 23:54

 2 Arunachal Pradesh           22:44

 3 Assam   23:44   23:48       23:43

 4 Bihar 21:13   21:51 23:08 21:53 23:23 21:04 23:30

 5 Chhattisgarh   23:46   23:59   23:59 21:36 23:46

 6 Goa       22:45   23:44   23:38

 7 Gujarat 23:47 23:57 23:07 23:57 23:44 23:57 23:49 23:55

 8 Haryana 19:37 23:17 19:14 23:16 19:57 23:24 19:24 23:34

 9 Himachal Pradesh 15:49   15:39 23:51 15:50 23:51 11:52 23:51

 10 Jammu & Kashmir           21:59   22:49

 11 Jharkhand       23:33

 12 Karnataka 17:38 23:56 17:13 23:50 19:11 23:51 19:07 23:47

 13 Kerala 21:13 24:00 21:58 23:59 21:00 23:55 20:58 23:54

 14 Madhya Pradesh 23:20 23:42 23:02 23:51 22:39 23:56 23:46 23:55

 15 Maharashtra   23:57 20:27 23:58 20:58 23:59 23:27 23:58

 16 Manipur                23:39

 17 Meghalaya   23:57   23:59   23:56   23:53

 18 Mizoram   23:44   23:40   23:48   23:51

 19 Nagaland       23:30   22:44   23:15

 20 Odisha 20:08   20:01 23:39 21:16 23:51   23:30

 21 Puducherry 22:06   20:27   23:09   21:33

 22 Punjab 23:16 23:47 23:10 23:43 22:36 23:46 23:25 23:34

 23 Rajasthan 21:18 23:55 21:18 23:53 21:22 23:59 22:33 23:52

 24 Tamil Nadu 20:46   20:58 23:58 21:31

 25 Telangana 22:03   22:13 23:55 22:09 23:55 21:57

 26 Tripura 19:41 24:00 19:33 24:00 19:33 23:59 20:51 23:54

 27 Uttar Pradesh 19:06 23:09 17:02 23:34 16:26 23:45 16:10 23:25

 28 Uttarakhand 21:24 23:28 21:40 23:24 21:58 23:39 21:00 23:33

 29 West Bengal 18:11 23:58 23:04 23:58 23:04 23:59 23:07 23:46

National Average* 20:41 21:43 20:50 22:23 21:09 23:35 21:09 23:41


*Average is calculated by considering only those states whose data is available for the relevant FY.

Information of only those States is available whose feeders have been on-boarded on NPP.

Blank cell implies feeders of the State either not on-boarded on NPP or not communicated for that period.


*************

